
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 12th November, 2019, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 03000 416090 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs C Bell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr R H Bird 
 

Labour (1) Dr L Sullivan 
 

 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1  Chairman  

 To note that in accordance with section 17.25 of the Constitution, the Chairman of 
this Committee is Mr Gough, the Leader of the Council. 
 

2  Membership  

 To note that Mr Gough has replaced Mr Carter and Mrs Prendergast has replaced 
Mrs Stockell as members of this Committee. 
 



3 Substitutes  

4 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

5 Minutes - 4 June 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 

6 Annual Workforce Profile Report update (Pages 9 - 30) 

7 People Strategy 2017 to 2022 (Pages 31 - 40) 

8 Employee Relations Casework Activity   (Pages 41 - 44) 

9 Introduction of a Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme (Pages 45 - 60) 

10  Dates of meetings 2020-21  

 The Committee is requested to note the dates of its meeting in 2020-21 as follows 
(all meetings start at 2.00pm) 
 
30 January 2020 
12 March 2020 
4 June 2020 
10 November 2020 
26 January 2021 
3 March 2021 
 

11  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
  

 

12 Adult Social Care & Health - Senior Structure (Pages 61 - 68) 

13 Pay Bargaining 2020-21 (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 4 November 2019 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room - 
Sessions House on Tuesday, 4 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr D L Brazier 
(Substitute for Mr B J Sweetland), Mr R H Bird, Mr D Farrell (Substitute for Dr L 
Sullivan), Mr P W A Lake, Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mrs C Bell) and Mr J P McInroy 
(Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager) and Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
78. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
None. 
 
 
79. Minutes - 24 January 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
80. Leadership Strategy   
(Item 4) 
 
(Ms Cudmore, Head of Organisation Development, was in attendance for this item) 
 
(1) Ms Cudmore introduced a report which provided a short update on KCC’s 
Leadership Strategy.  She also gave a presentation which provided further detail and 
summarised learning from the first year of the Strategy. 
 
(2) Ms Cudmore and Mrs Beer replied to questions of detail in relation to the 
strategy and the 360 degree assessment of managers: 

 

 Ms Cudmore confirmed that the completed 360 degree assessments 
were sent back to managers to discuss the outcomes and any further 
development with their line manager.   

 Members were pleased with the emphasis on innovation. 

 Ms Cudmore explained the role of succession planning within the 
leadership process and the way in which 360 degree assessment had 
been used previously for specific programmes including the “Future 
Manager”. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Ms Cudmore confirmed that all Managers were encouraged to have 
discussions with their staff about development.  Whilst it was not 
possible to make promises about individual progression, staff were 
made aware of available opportunities. 

 In relation to comparisons with other local authorities, Ms Cudmore 
stated that she was not aware of any other local authority that was as 
far advance with a leadership strategy as KCC.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
81. Apprenticeship update   
(Item 5) 
 
(Mrs Flegg, HR and OD Strategy and Commissioning Officer, was in attendance for 
this item.) 
 
(1) Mrs Flegg introduced a report on the progress made on Apprenticeship 
training via the Apprenticeship levy in KCC and KCC schools up until March 2019. 
 
(2) Mrs Flegg and Mrs Beer noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: -  

 

 Members were pleased with the progress made and requested that 
publicity be given to this positive situation. 

 Mrs Flegg confirmed that it was intended to track the progress of 
participants in the scheme.  However, the scheme had not been 
operating long enough to currently have this data available. 

 Mrs Flegg provided an explanation of the way in which degree level 
apprenticeships were part of a KCC career pathway and gave the 
example of Social Workers.  

 Mrs Flegg confirmed that KCC was supporting the independent care 
sector by sharing the apprenticeship levy, for example, supporting level 
5 nurse associate apprenticeships.  

 It was suggested that there should be a KCC accreditation for 
employers who had engaged in partnership training with KCC.  

 Mrs Flegg referred to the second Kent  Apprentice Graduation 
Ceremony which was  due to be held in October 2019 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted 

 
 
82. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations casework activity for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
  
(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer answered questions and noted comments from 
Members which included the following: 

 

Page 6



 

 

 Mr Royel confirmed that the Health and Wellbeing Group was part of 
the support which contributed to an improved management of staff 
mental health. 

 It was suggested that it would be helpful if the 5 year data collected was 
related to the percentage of total workforce and Mr Royel undertook to 
ensure that this was reflected in next years report.  

 Mr Royel confirmed that although KCC provided HR advice to GEN 
2/Invicta Law/The Education People their statistics were not included in 
this report. 

  
(3) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeal hearings be noted. 
 
 
83. Annual Workforce Profile   
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided information on the staffing levels 
in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce as at 31 March 2019, together with 
comparative information from recent years. The report also provided information on 
the diversity and demographics of the current workforce including a breakdown of 
staff by each of the diversity strands. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Royel answered detailed questions of explanation about the 
disability/gender profile at different levels of the KCC workforce. 

 
(3) Mrs Beer confirmed that the reserve allocated for redundancies was currently 
robust and if the number of redundancies continued to reduce it would be 
appropriate to review the fund after 2020-21. 

 
(4) The Committee discussed whether school’s data should continue to be 
included in this report.   
 
(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that schools workforce data should 
be included separately in future reports and not as part of the overall workforce data.  
 
 
84. Total Contribution Pay Equality 2018/19  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided an overview of the appraisal 
distribution profile and equality analysis for the 2018/19 outturn. It was noted that this 
was the first year of the new process.  
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Royel, in responding to questions about the process, 
explained the support given to managers.  Also the role of Directorate Management 
Teams in the moderation process and the appeal process was clarified. 

 
(3) Members asked questions of detail around the assessments for various 
groups of staff and officers undertook to provide a briefing to the Committee.    

 

Page 7



 

 

(4) RESOLVED that the outturn and the continued progress with the 
representative appraisal distribution profile be noted and a briefing be provided to the 
Committee on the detail of the outcome for certain groups. 
 
 
85. Staff Survey - Progress on action planning  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer gave a presentation to accompany the report which provided a short 
update on the actions and activities being delivered across KCC in relation to 
learning from the staff survey. Particular reference was made to the focus on 
Directorate Plans.  
 
(2) Mrs Beer undertook to submit an update report on progress with actions from 
the Staff Survey to the meeting of the Committee in January 2020  

 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted.  
 
 
86. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
87. Discretionary Payments  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer introduced an annual report which set out the various types of 
discretionary payments to staff in accordance with KCC’s discretionary payment 
policies and procedures.  These enabled a consistent yet flexible approach to 
rewarding staff appropriately.  The paper updated the Committee on the specific 
payments made to individuals and key groups of staff. 
  
(2)       RESOLVED that the use of discretionary payments as set out in the report be 
noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
By:  Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement and People 
  Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People & Communications 

 
To:  Personnel Committee 

 
Date:  12 November 2019 

 
Subject:  Annual Workforce Profile Report update 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Summary: 

 
This report provides an update to the Annual Workforce Profile report, 
presented to Personnel Committee in June 2019. It provides information on 
the changes in staffing levels, demographics and diversity of Kent County 
Council’s workforce in the six month period ending 30 September 2019. 

 
 
1.  Changes in staffing levels, demographics and diversity by sector 

 
1.1. KCC Non-Schools 
 

Staffing levels in the non-schools workforce have increased slightly since the 
start of the year and the full-time equivalent is now 1.6% (113 FTE) higher 
than on 31 March 2019. 

 
Turnover decreased slightly to September 2019 and now stands at 11.2% 
compared with 12.1 % at April 2019. 

 
The first half of 2019 has shown sickness remain at a fairly static level, with 
the 12 month rolling average reaching to 7.69 days lost per FTE. 

 
During the first half of the year, the proportion of Casual Relief Sessional and 
Supply (CRSS) contracts decreased sli
[...]
nt (exc. CRSS*) 15,167 -135 -0.9%

FTE 10,694.1 -22 -0.2%

20,170

16,586

15,302

10,716

20,016

16,497

15,232

10,666.1

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
            

 
By: Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement and People  
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People & Communications 
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   12 November 2019 
 
Subject:  People Strategy 2017 to 2022 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides the second annual update on the 5-year 

People Strategy. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1.   The People Strategy was originally agreed by Personnel Committee on 3 July 
2017 with a commitment to track its progress to ensure it is delivering its intended 
purpose. 
 
1.2.   The People Strategy sets out over a 5-year period how we will recruit, retain, 
develop and manage people performance, where this fits with other relevant 
strategies and what our ‘guiding employment principles’ are. 
 
1.3. It provides a single, concise narrative for KCC as an employer for staff and 
managers with the ‘valued and engaged employee’ at the heart of the strategy.  
 
2. Progress in the first 2 years 

 
2.1 There are 4 core components: 

 

 Organisational Development (OD) 

 Resourcing 

 Workforce Health and Wellbeing 

 Employment Offer 
 

2.2     Attached in Appendix 1 is an illustration of how we are delivering against these 
four elements along with our diversity and inclusion objectives that underpins all of 
the People Strategy.   
 
2.3   Highlights of the OD progress include the significant investment made in our 
Leadership & Management. Clear leadership capabilities have been agreed and are 
now routinely used as the basis for leadership development.  790 Managers 
participated in and received feedback on a 360-degree questionnaire.  An emerging 
leaders programme was launched and two action learning sets made up of 12 future 
senior leaders were successfully facili
[...]
ure is low for a number of potential reasons: people choose not to provide the information to KCC, people 
have conditions that classify as a disability and don’t know that or have a condition that classifies but don’t see themselves as disabled. 
We have some more work to do to recruit more disabled people but also to improve our data 

 What these indicators tell us is that during the period of the People Strategy KCC is felt to be, by its workforce, making progress towards 
being an inclusive employer where many people’s experience of the organisation is positive. However, there are areas for improvement 
which are known and are being addressed. 

 Also, in terms of how inclusive the organisation has become since the People Strategy in relation to how people are rewarded through 
KCC’s performance management system we have seen a similar profile across the ratings for all protected characteristics compared to 
the KCC norm. Although part time staff’s profile still doesn’t correspond in the way we would wish. Having improved from year 1 of the 
People Strategy KCC’s gender pay gap has slipped back in year 3 to where it started. 

 Over the last three years KCC has worked with its Staff Groups to help improve how employee voice is heard. This augments the work 
that is being done on good conversational practice that aims to ensure all voices are heard. There are some positive results from the 
staff survey in relation to how people engage with their team but more needs to be done on how they engage with the corporate agenda. 

 

  
 

P
age 40



           
 
By: Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement and People  
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and Communications 
   

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   12 November 2019 
 
Subject:  Employee Relations Casework Activity 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY:  This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case 

work activity for the period 1 Ap
[...]
ally 
to be expected with higher levels of disciplinary activity and when managers 
take more robust action over dealing with performance and conduct issues.  
 

2.5 Poor performance cases are showing a similar number to 2018 – 19 and less 
than previous years. This continues to illustrate managers being successful in 
resolving performance issue through informal means rather than needing to 
resort to a formal process.  
 

2.6 The number of Employment Tribunal cases against KCC still remains 
relatively few for an organisation of its size. Of the claims between April and 
September 2019, 2 were settled and 4 are still outstanding. This will in part 
be attributable to the robust business focused, risk aware advice provided by 
KCC’s HR Advisers in liaison with their Invicta Law colleagues.  

 
3. DISMISSAL APPEALS HEARD BY SENIOR OFFICERS 
 
3.1 Appeals against dismissal (other than staff in probation) are managed 

through HR and arranged with the support of the Challenger Group, which 
has resulted in this task being better distributed across the management 
population. 

 
3.2 Two dismissal appeals were heard by senior officers between 1 April and 30 

September 2019. The table below illustrates the distribution between 
Directorates, case type and outcomes. All appeals were unsuccessful. 

 
 

Directorate No. of 
Appeals 

Case Type Outcomes 

Children, Young 
People & Education 

1 1 x Disciplinary 
Dismissal  

Appeal not upheld 

Adult Social Care 
and Health 

1 1 x Disciplinary 
Dismissal  

Appeal not upheld 

 
TOTAL 

 
2 

  
Appeals not upheld 

 
4.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

a) Personnel Committee notes the report of employee relations activity including 
senior officer appeals hearings. 

 
Paul Royel  
Head of HR&OD 
Ext 416631 
 

Page 42



APPENDIX 1  
           

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



 2 

 
 

P
age 44



 
 

 
By:  Shellina Prendergast – Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement and People 
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People & Communications 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date: 12 November 2019 
 
Subject: Introduction of a Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice Additional 

Voluntary Contribution Scheme 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides an overview of a shared cost AVC scheme 

and how it could provide savings to both employees and the 
County Council. In order to offer such a scheme a change is 
required to our current LGPS discretions. 

 

 
1.   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 KCC currently utilises an Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme (AVC) 

which is a feature of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  This 
enables scheme members to build up their pensions benefits for retirement by 
paying AVCs by way of tax-free deduction through payroll.  This amount is 
invested separately from the main LGPS pension benefit.  
 

1.2 The LGPS has a provision within its regulations to allow the employer to also 
contribute to an employee’s AVC arrangement.  This is known as a ‘Shared 
Cost’ AVC (SCAVC) which can be provided through a salary sacrifice 
arrangement.  
 

1.3 Under such a ‘shared’ arrangement the Council will agree to pay an 
employee’s chosen contribution amount to their AVC fund and, in return, the 
employee agrees to enter a salary sacrifice arrangement under which he/she 
accepts a reduction in their gross salary which equals the contribution 
amount. There is no direct additional cost to the employer.  In addition, the 
employee is required to pay a fixed £1 a month as their individual contribution 
to the Shared Cost AVC arrangement.  

 
1.4 Salary sacrifice schemes for AVCs are approved by the HMRC. 
 
2. OVERVIEW OF THE SCHEME 
 
2.1 In addition to the ‘tax-free’ deduction, participating employees would also 

benefit from a National Insurance Contribution (NIC) saving on their AVC.  An 
example is given in Appendix 1. The employer would gain NIC savings on the 
total amount of salary sacrificed. 

 
2.2 Advantages of implementing shared cost AVCs: 

 It allows KCC to offer a new employee benefit. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 It helps staff make more of their salary. 

 It offers a saving to the Council. 

 Communications when launching such a benefit will generate an increased 
awareness about financial wellbeing. 

 It provides an opportunity for managers to discuss wider wellbeing as part of 
our conversational practice expectation of managers with their staff. 

 
3. LGPS Regulations 
 
3.1 The authority is required to state how it chooses to utilise employer discretions 

allowed within the LGPS provisions.  Currently, KCC has the provision: - 
 

Regulation 17 (1) – Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions 
(SCAVC)  
 
‘KCC will not operate a SCAVC for employees’ 

 

3.2 This provision would need to be amended in order to enable the salary 
sacrifice scheme to be introduced for the reasons outlined in 2.2 to positively 
enhance our employment offer and encourage staff to make provision for their 
retirement.  

 
3.3  If Committee were to agree a change to the LGPS employer discretions the 

following provision could be used:  
 

‘The Council will pay SCAVC contributions where an employee has elected to 
pay AVCs by salary sacrifice.  The amount of these employer SCAVC 
contributions will not exceed the amount of salary sacrificed by the employee.  
This is a Council discretion which is subject to the employee meeting the 
conditions for the acceptance into the salary sacrifice shared cost AVC scheme 
and may be withdrawn or changed at any time’. 

 

4. POTENTIAL SAVINGS and COSTS 
 
4.1. Currently 146 people contribute to AVCs, £460k through Prudential and £36k 

via Standard Life totalling £496k per year.   
 

4.2. Compared to some other authorities, the percentage of participation in AVC’s 
is low. There is an opportunity to promote the new and more beneficial 
scheme which could increase numbers significantly which would positively 
improve both employee engagement and financial wellbeing. 
 

4.3. There is a cost for the communication, marketing and administration of the 
scheme which would be undertaken by the external provider, however this is 
taken from the employer NI savings. This is 4.5% of the contributions made by 
the employee.  There is therefore a shared incentive as the more staff 
participating results in a greater saving for the council, more income for the 
provider and more saved by employees. 

  
5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 A high level Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken and indicates 

that no further action is required.  By the nature of this provision, it is seeking 

Page 46



 
to enhance all LGPS member’s ability to increase their pension benefits 
independent of any protected characteristic. A copy of which is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 KCC has the opportunity to introduce an enhancement to a current employee 

benefit, which saves money for both employees and the council.   
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 Personnel Committee note the value of introducing a shared cost salary 

sacrifice scheme as a worthwhile extension of the employee benefits 
provision. 

 
7.2 Personnel Committee agree to amend the employer discretion in the pension 

regulations to enable the introduction of the scheme with the wording outlined 
in 3.3. 

 
 
Paul Royel 
Head of HR & OD 
Ext. 416631 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 47



 

Appendix 1 
 
The following illustration is intended to explain how the Shared Cost AVC scheme 
works:  
 
If an employee is earning £25,000 a year and agrees to sacrifice £1,200 of their 
salary which the Council will pay into the employee’s AVC fund, the employee saves 
an additional 12% (£144) as they do not pay NICs on the amount of the salary 
sacrifice.  This saving can either be further invested into the AVC or taken as 
increased income. 
 
The Council will also benefit by saving 14.3% (£171.60) as a result of not paying 
employer NICs (13.8%) and apprenticeship 
[...]
O 
There is potential for adverse impact on particular groups and we have found 
scope to improve the proposal… 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 4 June 2019
	6 Annual Workforce Profile Report update
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Staffing
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Agency Staff
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Salaries
	Item 6 - Appendix 4 - Turnover
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 - Sickness
	Item 6 - Appendix 6 - Equalities
	Item 6 - Appendix 7 - Equality in Recruitment
	Item 6 - Appendix 8- Leavers by leaving reason
	Item 6 - Appendix 9- Schools

	7 People Strategy 2017 to 2022
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - People Strategy Update Report

	8 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	Item 8 - Appendix

	9 Introduction of a Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme
	Item -9 - Appendix 2 - Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme - EQiA

	12 Adult Social Care & Health - Senior Structure
	Item 12  - Appendix1
	Item 12 = Appendix 2

	13 Pay Bargaining 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 November 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Farrell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager) and Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
88. Chairman  
(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that in accordance with section 17.25 of the Constitution Mr Gough, the 
Leader of the Council, is Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 
89. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The following changes to the membership of this Committee were noted:- 
 

(a) Mr Gough had replaced Mr Carter  
(b) Mrs Prendergast had replaced Mrs Stockell  
(c) Mrs Bell was no longer a member of the Committee.  

 
 
90. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 4) 
 
Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband is employed 
by the County Council in the Early Help and Prevention Team.  She stated that she 
would be withdrawing from the meeting for the item on Pay Barganing 2020-21.  
 
 
91. Minutes - 4 June 2019  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) In relation to minute no 84 and the briefing to be provided to Members which 
included an analysis of whether senior managers were being disproportionally 
rewarded through the Total Contribution Pay (TCP) scheme, Mr Royel gave a verbal 
update.  Mr Royel explained that initial analysis of the TCP data indicated that 20% of  
those on grade KR10 and above were rated “excellent” or “outstanding”.  These 



 

2 

managers have made higher awards of ‘excellent’ and ‘outstanding’ to 50% of the 
staff directly reporting to them. He emphasised that there was some variation 
between Directorates but that the analysis indicated that those senior managers that 
are highly rated under the TCP process are recognising and passing on higher 
awards to others.   
 
(2) Mr Royel undertook to circulate a note to confirm this position and analysis to 
the Committee members. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
92. Annual Workforce Profile Report update  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided a 6 month update on the Annual 
Workforce Profile reported to the Committee in June 2019.  The report provided 
information on the changes in staffing levels, demographics and diversity of Kent 
County Council’s workforce in the six-month period ending 30 September 2019.  As 
requested at the June meeting the information relating to school staff had been 
separated from non-school staff.  He clarified that the school staff in the report 
worked for schools that brought their HR services from Cantium Business Solutions.  
 
(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer replied to questions of detail and noted comments 
which included the following:  
 

 The overall reduction in the number of agency staff was welcomed.  

 Regarding the higher level of sickness absence in Adult Social Care, it was 
explained that this was due to a combination of factors, and that stress/mental 
health absence was fourth on the list of reasons for absence.  

 In relation to the figures on page 25 of the report relating to equality in 
recruitment it would be helpful in future to have the overall demographic for 
Kent.  

 Disappointment was expressed at the large number of “other” stated as the 
reason for leaving the authority and that any additional information on these 
might be helpful.   

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted  
 
 
93. People Strategy 2017 to 2022  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced the second annual update on the 5 year People Strategy 
which had been agreed by the Committee on 3 July 2017. 
 
(2) Mr Royel and Mrs Beer replied to questions of detail and noted comments 
which included the following:  

 

 Mr Royel explained why market premiums were more appropriate to 
address market forces as opposed to re-grading of posts. 



 

3 

 In relation to the challenge over the publication of market premiums, 
Mrs Beer explained that individual salaries of senior managers were 
published and  that the overall remuneration  which includes both 
salaries and any market premiums paid to all other senior staff were 
published on kent.gov.   She considered that there was a good level of 
transparency to provide assurance to Members and the residents of 
Kent. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the progress made with delivering the People Strategy be 
noted.  
 
94. Employee Relations Casework Activity    
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced an update report on employee relations case work activity 
for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019 and answered questions of 
clarification from members. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals hearings be noted.  
  
 
95. Introduction of a Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice Additional Voluntary 
Contribution Scheme  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided an overview of a shared cost 
AVC scheme. The report set out how the proposal could provide savings to both 
employees and the County Council. In order to offer such a scheme a change would 
be required to the current LGPS discretions.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the value of introducing a shared cost salary sacrifice scheme as a 

worthwhile extension of the employee benefits provision be noted. 
 

(b)  the employer discretion in the pension regulations be amended as set 
out below to enable the introduction of the scheme – 

 
‘The Council will pay ‘Shared Cost’ Additional Voluntary Contributions 
(SCAVC) contributions where an employee has elected to pay AVCs by 
salary sacrifice.  The amount of these employer SCAVC contributions 
will not exceed the amount of salary sacrificed by the employee.  This is 
a Council discretion which is subject to the employee meeting the 
conditions for the acceptance into the salary sacrifice shared cost AVC 
scheme and may be withdrawn or changed at any time’. 

 
96. Dates of meetings 2020-21  
(Item 10) 
 
The Committee noted the dates of its meetings in 2020-21 as follows (all meetings 
start at 2.00pm) 



 

4 

 
30 January 2020 
12 March 2020 
4 June 2020 
10 November 2020 
26 January 2021 
3 March 2021 
 
97. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
98. Adult Social Care & Health - Senior Structure  
(Item 12) 
 
(Ms Southern – Corporate Director of Adult Social Care, was in attendance for this 
item) 
 

(1) Mrs Beer and Ms Southern set out proposals to realign the responsibilities of 

the two current Director roles in the Adult Social Care and Health Directorate, 

creating two new Director of Adult Social Care and Health roles.  Endorsement of the 

proposal was sought the Personnel Committee prior to a recommendation to the full 

County Council in December 2019.  

 

(2) RESOLVED that County Council be requested to agree a revised structure as 
set out in (a) and (b) below  
 
(a) the posts of Director of Partnerships and Director of Operations in the 

Adult Social Care and Health Directorate be deleted and two new Director 

ASCH roles be introduced, as described in Appendix 1 to the report 

(b) the two Director roles be organised on a geographical basis with one 

covering East Kent and the other North and West Kent. 

(c) the recruitment process for the new roles begin immediately but that no 

appointment be made prior to the full County Council agreeing the revised 

structure at its December meeting. 

 
99. Pay Bargaining 2020-21  
(Item 13) 
 
(Mr Farrell was invited to participate in the discussion on this item but took no part in 
the decision making) 
 



 

5 

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which summarised the position on the 2019/20 
Local Pay Bargaining process. Also confirmed were the principles agreed last year to 
ensure that the pay structure was sufficiently robust.  Mr Farrell was invited to 
participate in the discussion on this item.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the principles agreed by the Committee last year and the 
basis of this year’s pay bargaining be noted. 
 
(In accordance with her declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest Dr Sullivan 
withdrew from the meeting for this item) 
 
 
 
 


